
ALPENA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

March 6, 2017 - 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Modifications to the Agenda.

4. Approve Minutes –Regular Session of February 20, 2017, and Regular Session of
February 23, 2017.

5. Citizens Appearing Before Council on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items (Citizens Shall be
Allowed a Maximum of Five (5) Minutes Each to Address Their Concerns. This is the
Only Time During a Council Meeting that Citizens are Allowed to Address the Council).

6. Consent Agenda.

A. Bills to be Allowed, in the Amount of $217,817.08.

B. Approval of Emergency Budget Amendment for Fire Department to Purchase Radios,
$50,000. 

C. Thunder Bay Film Societies “Summer Movies by the Bay - 2017” – Variance of 
Noise Ordinance from 10 p.m. to 12 a.m. on June 23, July 7 & 28, August 4 & 18, 
and September 1, and Request for Alternate Days of June 30, August 11 & 25, and 
September 8, be Reserved, and the Bandshell Rental Fee be waived. 

D. One City Council Reappointment to the City of Alpena Building Authority for a 
Three-Year Term Expiring 3/19/2020 (Karen Hebert). 

E. Approval of 2017 Election Inspector’s Wages. 

7. Presentations.

8. Announcements.

9. Mayoral Proclamation.

A. Social Host Responsibility Month – April 2017.

10. Public Hearing.

11. Report of Officers.

A.  Bids.

1) Carbon Change Out at Water Production Plant.



City Council Agenda 
Meeting of March 6, 2017 

Page 2 

2) Downtown Two Way Traffic Study – MDOT Routes.

3) Capital Improvement Plan – Phase 1.

4) City Concrete.

12. Communications and Petitions.

A. Michigan Arts and Culture Northeast (MACNE) – Annual Report and Budget
Request. 

13. Unfinished Business.

14. New Business.

A. Council Policy Statement  No. 25– Use of Exercise Equipment at the Public Safety
Facility. 

Greg E. Sundin 
City Manager 



COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS  

February 20, 2017 

The Municipal Council of the City of Alpena met in regular session at City Hall on 

the above date and was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by the Mayor. 

Present:  Mayor Waligora, Councilmembers Johnson, Nielsen, Nowak, and 

Sexton. 

Absent:   None. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the special session of February 2, 2017, the regular session of 

February 6, 2017, and the closed session of February 6, 2017, were approved as 

printed. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Johnson, that 

the following Consent Agenda items be approved: 

1. Bills Allowed – in the Amount of $438,986.75 be Allowed and the Mayor
and City Clerk Authorized to Sign Warrants in Payment of Same.

2. Approval of DDA Budget Amendment for $200 from the Fund Balance to
Pay One Month Rent at 235 W. Chisholm.

3. Two Council Appointments to the Medical Marijuana Committee (Susan
Nielsen and Shawn Sexton).

4. One Mayoral Appointment to the Planning Commission for an
Unexpired Three-Year Term Expiring November 1, 2019, (Matthew
Wojda).

Carried by unanimous vote. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS UNIFORM SERVICES CONTRACT 

Moved by Councilmember Sexton, seconded by Councilmember Johnson, to 

award the contract to Thompson Linen Service for supplying the Department of Public 

Works with uniforms for the period of March 1, 2017, through December 31, 2019, with 

the possibility of one (1) three-year contract renewal if both parties can agree on prices. 

Carried by unanimous vote. 

STATE OF THE CITY REPORT 

The City Manager, Greg Sundin, gave a state of the city report, to review the past 

year’s accomplishments, challenges, and issues, and to identify the priorities and 

4.



Page 2 
Council Proceedings 

February 20, 2017 

challenges the City faces in the year ahead.  The City Manager concentrated on four 

main areas: General Trends of the Alpena area, City Management and Organization, 

City Initiatives and Projects, and Challenges and Priorities Moving Forward. 

BUDGET REQUEST – HURON HUMANE SOCIETY  

The Huron Humane Society’s annual report and budget request, in the amount of 

$17,500, for fiscal year 2017 – 2018, were presented to Council. 

LANDFILL AUTHORITY REFUND 

Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Nielsen, that the 

refund received by the City of Alpena in the amount of $759.77 from the Landfill 

Authority be given to the Northeast Michigan Council of Government (NEMCOG), for 

the Intergovernmental Recycling Program. 

Carried by unanimous vote. 

On motion of Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Johnson, the 

 Municipal Council adjourned at 7:21 p.m. 

MATTHEW J. WALIGORA 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

Julie Krajniak 
Deputy City Clerk 



COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS  

February 23, 2017 

The Municipal Council of the City of Alpena met in regular session at City Hall on 

the above date and was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by the Mayor. 

Present:  Mayor Waligora, Councilmembers Johnson, Nielsen, and Nowak. 

Absent:   Sexton. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

2018 – 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Municipal Council and the Planning Commission met to hear the Capital 

Improvement Plan for 2018 – 2023.  All department heads presented their reports to the 

Planning Commission and City Council and answered questions. 

Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Nielsen, to 

approve the 2018 – 2023 Capital Improvement Plan. 

Carried by unanimous vote. 

On motion of Councilmember Johnson, seconded by Councilmember Nowak, the 

 Municipal Council adjourned at 6:32 p.m. 

MATTHEW J. WALIGORA 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

Karen Hebert 
City Clerk 

4.



EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/07/2017 - 03/07/2017
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

INVOICE REGISTER 1/2Page: 

AMOUNTDESCRIPTIONINVOICE #VENDOR

893.30 PROMOTIONAL GIVEAWAYS - DDA582282144 IMPRINT INC
18.00 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP9942241182AIRGAS USA LLC
70.00 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP9059942083AIRGAS USA LLC
62.21 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP9060020235AIRGAS USA LLC
57.95 SUPPLIES - PUBLIC WORKS9060116936AIRGAS USA LLC
15.03 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP9060162671AIRGAS USA LLC

439.00 ADVERTISING - FIRE/AMB141088ALLEGRA ALPENA
125.00 VEH MAINT #6455254ALPENA AUTO ELECTRIC

89.38 VEH MAINT - DPW52398ALPENA DIESEL SERVICE
30.25 VEH MAINT #4352437ALPENA DIESEL SERVICE

450.00 TAPING FEES - COUNCIL MTG100 02/17ALPENA MARKETPLACE PRODUCTIONS
226.20 SUBSCRIPTION - CITY HALL000170 17/18ALPENA NEWS PUBLISHING CO

63.30 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP470869ALPENA PAPER & SUPPLY CO
259.49 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP470870ALPENA PAPER & SUPPLY CO

63.20 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP470871ALPENA PAPER & SUPPLY CO
125.34 SUPPLIES - PUBLIC WORKS470934ALPENA PAPER & SUPPLY CO

12,760.31 ELECTRIC030717ALPENA POWER COMPANY
46.71 VEH MAINT - DPWHBI8509ALALRO STEEL CORP
41.75 DRY CLEANING EXPENSE - POLICE022117ANDREW SMITH

141.18 VEH MAINT - DPW7009938043APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH-MI LTD
44,742.60 PREMIUM-HEALTH 03/1764088 03/17BC/BS OF MICHIGAN

61.44 TRAFF CONTROL MAINT/SUPP - MAJ/LOC ST/PKS0257885-INBEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY
2,569.32 2016 CITY CONCR PROG2016-06BEDROCK CONTRACTING &

37.53 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP82410044BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
29.29 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP82412627BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
29.99 FAX LINE - PUBLIC SAFETY5434 03/17CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
59.98 FAX LINE - CITY HALL0591 03/17CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
79.37 FAX LINE - PUBLIC WORKS7316 03/17CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

404.66 SEW/WATER - MCRAE PK213-001 0217CITY OF ALPENA
35.76 SEW/WATER - MCRAE CONC STND214-001 0217CITY OF ALPENA
57.46 SEW/WATER - LONG LK COLD STORAGE4524-001 0217CITY OF ALPENA

770.41 SEW/WATER - LONG LK AVE6432-001 0217CITY OF ALPENA
57.46 SEW/WATER - TRAILHEAD10354-001 02/17CITY OF ALPENA

326.43 VEH MAINT - POLICECVW216640CLIFF ANSCHUETZ CHEVROLET
344.53 SUPPLIES - POLICE/DDA4812790CURTIS 1000 INC - MIDWEST

1,000.00 EMS TRAINING - AMB022017DANIEL HIBNER
60.00 BLDG MAINT - FIRE/AMB021317DAVE SCHULTZ CONSTRUCTION AND
98.50 VEH MAINT #2821629DEAN ARBOUR FORD LINCOLN MERCURY

1,000.20 PREMIUM-LIFE 03/17EAB1000041-1 03/17DEARBORN NATIONAL
676.21 PREMIUM-DISABILITY 03/17EAB1000041-1 03/17ADEARBORN NATIONAL

4,853.75 PREMIUM-DENTAL 03/175770 03/17DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGAN
84.85 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP16-0795CDENNIS MACARTHUR
73.71 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP15-8204CDORIS STEWART
71.16 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP15-8223CDORIS STEWART
45.12 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP16-7139CDORIS STEWART
45.12 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP16-7140CDORIS STEWART
17.43 MAINT - WATERMIALP140682FASTENAL COMPANY
23.99 TRAFF CONTROL MAINT - MAJ STMIALP140867FASTENAL COMPANY
33.77 SHIPPING FEES5-710-40816FEDERAL EXPRESS

1,100.00 FLOOR RESURFACING - ELECTION021317FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
9.70 VEH MAINT #6430688FREESE HYDRAULICS & EQUIP REPAIR

485.50 VEH MAINT #2630700FREESE HYDRAULICS & EQUIP REPAIR
134.80 TELEPHONE - WATER4-0167 02/17FRONTIER

51.61 TELEPHONE - WATER6-2515 02/17FRONTIER
114.22 TELEPHONE - WATER6-2992 02/17FRONTIER
100.00 VEH MAINT #66116660GEORGIES TOWING & WRECKER SVC
100.00 VEH MAINT #6617536GEORGIES TOWING & WRECKER SVC

13.11 TRAVEL EXPENSE - AMB021717HAROLD KNOPP
15.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE - AMB022317HAROLD KNOPP
15.98 SUPPLIES - FIRE580869HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES
14.97 SUPPLIES - FIRE590085HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES

1,000.00 GIS UTILITY SOFTWARE1739988INNOVYZE
200.00 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP17-0096CJACQUELINE BYE

56.86 TRAVEL EXPENSE - AMB022817JAMES STACHLEWITZ
18.58 WORK APPAREL ALLOW - PKS022217JOHN NYE

729.78 POSTAGE/ASSESS MAILING SVCS258704KCI
1,807.00 MAINT - PUBLIC WORKS34842LAKESHORE PLUMBING, HEATING &

70.00 MAINT - DDA34892LAKESHORE PLUMBING, HEATING &
615.00 SNOW REMOVAL - DDA626427LARRY SANDERSON

60.00 REIMB CELL PHONE EXP - DDA030117LESSLEE DORT
712.50 PARKING ATTENDANT SVCS - DDA022317MARK MOUSSEAU
350.00 2017 MEMBERSHIP DUES/CONF REG - F/A412MICHIGAN ASSN OF FIRE CHIEFS

6.A.



EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/07/2017 - 03/07/2017
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

INVOICE REGISTER 2/2Page: 

AMOUNTDESCRIPTIONINVOICE #VENDOR

537.50 SUPPLIES - POLICE167949MICHIGAN POLICE EQUIP CO
75.00 2017 MEMBERSHIP DUES - FIRE/AMB022117MICHIGAN STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOC

300.00 SOR REGISTRATION - POLICE551-481555MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
40.00 BLOOD DRAW - POLICEM001011025MID MICHIGAN HEALTH

955.00 TR ASSIST/SUPP - AMB/AMB DISP020517MID MICHIGAN HEALTH
759.77 IG RECYCLING PROG CONTRIBUTION022117NEMCOG

66.00 SUPPLIES - POLICE49150PLS PRINTING SERVICES LLC
2,712.56 FERROUS CHLORIDE - SEWER220143PVS TECHNOLOGIES INC

124.00 MAINT - WATER51844R S SCOTT ASSOCIATES INC
273.81 ROOM RESERVATION - COUNCIL1769315RADISSON HOTEL - LANSING
136.91 ROOM RESERVATION - COUNCIL1775456RADISSON HOTEL - LANSING

75.00 DRUG/ALCOHOL SCREEN - PW5313RAPID RESULTS
500.00 BOILER REPLACEMENT DESIGN - SEWER184700SPICER GROUP
100.37 SUPPLIES - CITY HALL8043137418STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE
179.98 SUPPLIES - EQUIP98139395STATE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS

52,160.74 SECOND AVE BRIDGE REHABILITATION591-8149634STATE OF MICHIGAN
19,755.04 POWER PRO LOADER - AMB2096293STRYKER SALES CORP

526.00 VEH MAINT - DPW6038TED FESTERLING LLC
119.30 SUPPLIES - POLICE84558074ULINE
571.52 TELEPHONE9780098500VERIZON WIRELESS

1,033.52 TELEPHONE9780176502VERIZON WIRELESS
92.72 SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB009901WAL-MART
16.88 SUPPLIES - POLICE008593WAL-MART
12.09 SUPPLIES - POLICE008592WAL-MART
29.87 VEH MAINT - FIRE EQ007777WAL-MART
24.40 SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB008587WAL-MART
25.00 SUPPLIES - CEMETERY004808WAL-MART

225.69 VEH MAINT - DPW2459884WAYTEK INC
393.68 MAINT-PUBLIC SAFETY BLDG78728WEINKAUF PLUMBING & HEATING INC

50,514.75 LOW SERVICE BREAKERS - WTP2017-02WERTH ELECTRIC INC
245.00 SUPPLIES - EQUIP27863WEST END DISTRIBUTING
138.73 SEW/WATER BILL REFUND022817WILLIAM LABARGE
310.00 MAINT-PUBLIC SAFETY BLDG1046-108WISE HEATING & COOLING INC

3,344.00 WATER RATE NEGOTIATIONS19980YOUNG GRAHAM ELSENHEIMER &

Total: 217,817.08 



6.B.





6.C.



Memorandum 
 
Subject: Election Workers Wages for 2017 

Date: February 27, 2017  

To: Mayor Waligora and Municipal Council Members 

From: Karen Hebert, Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director 

Annually, recommendations for election worker’s wages are presented to council. First I 
will give some background on election administration.  

The election tabulators and ballots have been standardized in Michigan since 2004.  New 
machines and technology are going to be introduced in Michigan this year.  Improved 
equipment and technology have helped with voter look-up and end of the night tabulation. 
However, it also requires more training, and recruiting workers with computer experience 
and the ability to resolve problems.  

My staff serves as the Receiving Board.  They are responsible for checking the seals on 
ballot containers and confirming that all signatures and information entered in the poll 
book and statement of votes are correct. They also print the election reports generated 
from the poll book.   State election law requires a Receiving Board. 

With the consolidation of Precinct 1 and Precinct 2, we average 20 Inspectors (previously 
there were 24) for each election, five Deputies, and five Chairs (previously six Deputies 
and six Chairs).   There are four receiving board inspectors.  On average, the inspectors 
work one to two elections a year.   

We have used a Counting Board several times in the past for larger elections, but found 
it more efficient and economical to tabulate the absentee ballots at the polls.  With the 
new equipment, it may be necessary to implement the Board again during larger 
elections. 

Historically, I have requested a slight raise bi-annually for election workers.  As you can 
see in the chart below, the increase has had a minimal effect on the pay even though 
more skills and responsibility are expected. With new voting equipment this year and the 

6.E.



need for more computer skills, I would like to increase the pay as proposed below.  If 
implemented, the total increased cost for labor would be $560 per election if fully staffed. 
We pay minimum wage for attendance at training and informational meetings.  Chairs 
and Deputies are paid their hourly wage for equipment set-up. 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Inspector $127.50 $127.50 $129.00 $129.00 $130.00 $130.00 $132.00 $150.00 

Deputy $153.00 $153.00 $154.50 $154.50 $156.00 $156.00 $158.00 $178.00 

Chairperson $178.50 $178.50 $180.00 $180.00 $182.00 $182.00 $185.00 $205.00 



9.A.





11.A.1.





11.A.2.











H:\Engineering\Projects\CIP\2016-17\Bid Recommendation.docx 

Memorandum 
 
Date: March 1, 2017 

To: Karen Hebert, City Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director 

Copy: Greg Sundin, City Manager 

From: Rich Sullenger, City Engineer 

Subject: 2017 CIP – Phase 1 Bid Recommendation 

On February 28, 2017, the City received and opened bids for the 2017 Capital 
Improvement Plan – Phase 1. This project includes replacement of the water, sewer and 
street reconstruction on Eleventh Avenue between Park Street and Washington Avenue 
and Campbell Street between Fifth Avenue and Ripley Boulevard.   

Bid documents were sent to various firms and plan rooms with two bids received as listed 
below: 

As Read As Tabulated 

Elmer’s Crane and Dozer, Hillman $1,074,645.10 $1,074,645.10 

MacArthur Construction, Lachine  $ 984,333.50  $ 984,334.00 

Funding has been established in the water and sewer funds for Eleventh Avenue and 
Campbell Street.  The as bid prices are below the funding available for each project in the 
water and sewer budget. 

It is my recommendation, as City Engineer, that the project be awarded to MacArthur 
Construction for the bid unit prices totaling $984,334. 

11.A.3.





City of Alpena
Bid Comparison

Contract ID: 2017-05
Description: Eleventh and Campbell

Location:
2017 CIP-Phase I

Projects(s):
Eleventh, Campbell

Rank Bidder Total Bid % Over Low % Over Est.

0 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $991,336.50 0.71% 0.00%

1 (_2) MacArthur Construction $984,334.00 0.00% -0.70%

2 (01953) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc. $1,074,645.10 9.17% 8.40%

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 1 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Street
0001 1500001 1 LSUM $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $14,500.00 $14,500.00
Mobilization, Max

0002 2030011 7 Ea $300.00 $2,100.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 $150.00 $1,050.00
Dr Structure, Rem

0003 2040055 215 Syd $5.00 $1,075.00 $6.00 $1,290.00 $5.00 $1,075.00
Sidewalk, Rem

0004 2057021 1,700 Cyd $7.50 $12,750.00 $8.00 $13,600.00 $13.00 $22,100.00
_ Excavation, Earth, LM, Modified

0005 2057021 3,160 Cyd $9.00 $28,440.00 $10.00 $31,600.00 $0.01 $31.60
_ Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Modified

0006 2057021 200 Cyd $7.50 $1,500.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $0.01 $2.00
_ Subgrade Undercutting, Type III, Modified

0007 2090001 1 LSUM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Project Cleanup

0008 3010002 500 Cyd $7.00 $3,500.00 $9.00 $4,500.00 $26.20 $13,100.00
Subbase, CIP

0009 3027031 3,275 Ton $12.00 $39,300.00 $10.50 $34,387.50 $13.00 $42,575.00
_ Aggregate Base, 22A, Modified

0010 4021265 400 Ft $15.00 $6,000.00 $10.00 $4,000.00 $0.01 $4.00
Dewatering System, Trench

0011 4027001 263 Ft $23.00 $6,049.00 $32.00 $8,416.00 $33.00 $8,679.00
_ Sewer, Cl A, Sch40 PVC, 8 inch, Tr Det B

0012 4030308 7 Ea $300.00 $2,100.00 $200.00 $1,400.00 $240.00 $1,680.00
Dr Structure, Tap, 8 inch

0013 4037050 7 Ea $1,500.00 $10,500.00 $600.00 $4,200.00 $850.00 $5,950.00
_ Dr Structure Cover, Repl and Adj, Case 1, Modified

0014 4037050 9 Ea $850.00 $7,650.00 $1,300.00 $11,700.00 $1,400.00 $12,600.00
_ Dr Structure, 24 inch dia, with Cover and Casting,
Special

0015 4040073 1,000 Ft $8.00 $8,000.00 $5.00 $5,000.00 $5.00 $5,000.00
Underdrain, Subgrade, 6 inch

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 2 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Street
0016 4047050 2 Ea $500.00 $1,000.00 $100.00 $200.00 $75.00 $150.00
_ Underdrain Outlet to Dr Structure, 6 inch

0017 5017031 800 Ton $65.00 $52,000.00 $60.00 $48,000.00 $60.00 $48,000.00
_ HMA, 13A, Modified

0018 8010005 466 Syd $35.00 $16,310.00 $35.00 $16,310.00 $35.50 $16,543.00
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch

0019 8020023 2,814 Ft $15.00 $42,210.00 $16.00 $45,024.00 $17.50 $49,245.00
Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det C4

0020 8030036 870 Sft $6.00 $5,220.00 $5.00 $4,350.00 $6.50 $5,655.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch

0021 8030044 1,000 Sft $3.50 $3,500.00 $5.00 $5,000.00 $6.00 $6,000.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch

0022 8037001 30 Ft $35.00 $1,050.00 $40.00 $1,200.00 $35.00 $1,050.00
_ Detectable Warning Surface, Modified

0023 8107051 1 LSUM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00
_ Remove and Replace Permanent Signage

0024 8110126 400 Ft $0.13 $52.00 $2.00 $800.00 $1.75 $700.00
Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 4 inch, Yellow

0025 8117001 45 Ft $7.00 $315.00 $6.00 $270.00 $10.00 $450.00
_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 24 inch, Stop Bar

0026 8120022 10 Ea $125.00 $1,250.00 $80.00 $800.00 $95.00 $950.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Furn

0027 8120023 10 Ea $25.00 $250.00 $80.00 $800.00 $1.00 $10.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Oper

0028 8120170 1 LSUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $250.00 $250.00 $29,000.00 $29,000.00
Minor Traf Devices

0029 8120250 25 Ea $25.00 $625.00 $20.00 $500.00 $23.00 $575.00
Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn

0030 8120251 25 Ea $5.00 $125.00 $20.00 $500.00 $1.00 $25.00
Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 3 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Street
0031 8120350 150 Sft $2.50 $375.00 $7.00 $1,050.00 $3.00 $450.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0032 8120351 150 Sft $0.75 $112.50 $1.00 $150.00 $1.00 $150.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0033 8167011 2,990 Syd $3.50 $10,465.00 $5.25 $15,697.50 $6.00 $17,940.00
_ Slope Restoration

0034 8240001 1 LSUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
Contractor Staking

0063 1500001 1 LSUM $38,000.00 $38,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
Mobilization, Max

0064 2040055 241 Syd $5.00 $1,205.00 $6.00 $1,446.00 $5.00 $1,205.00
Sidewalk, Rem

0065 2057021 2,505 Cyd $7.50 $18,787.50 $8.00 $20,040.00 $13.00 $32,565.00
_ Excavation, Earth, LM, Modified

0066 2057021 100 Cyd $7.50 $750.00 $2.00 $200.00 $0.01 $1.00
_ Subgrade Undercutting, Type III, Modified

0067 2090001 1 LSUM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Project Cleanup

0068 3010002 200 Cyd $7.00 $1,400.00 $9.00 $1,800.00 $26.20 $5,240.00
Subbase, CIP

0069 3027031 3,015 Ton $12.00 $36,180.00 $10.50 $31,657.50 $13.00 $39,195.00
_ Aggregate Base, 22A, Modified

0070 4027001 151 Ft $23.00 $3,473.00 $32.00 $4,832.00 $30.00 $4,530.00
_ Sewer, Cl A, Sch40 PVC, 8 inch, Tr Det B

0071 4030308 5 Ea $300.00 $1,500.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $240.00 $1,200.00
Dr Structure, Tap, 8 inch

0072 4037050 5 Ea $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $600.00 $3,000.00 $800.00 $4,000.00
_ Dr Structure Cover, Repl and Adj, Case 1, Modified

0073 4037050 5 Ea $850.00 $4,250.00 $1,300.00 $6,500.00 $1,300.00 $6,500.00
_ Dr Structure, 24 inch dia, with Cover and Casting,
Special

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 4 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Street
0074 4040073 400 Ft $8.00 $3,200.00 $5.00 $2,000.00 $5.00 $2,000.00
Underdrain, Subgrade, 6 inch

0075 4047050 2 Ea $500.00 $1,000.00 $100.00 $200.00 $75.00 $150.00
_ Underdrain Outlet to Dr Structure, 6 inch

0076 5017031 715 Ton $65.00 $46,475.00 $60.00 $42,900.00 $60.00 $42,900.00
_ HMA, 13A, Modified

0077 8010005 313 Syd $35.00 $10,955.00 $35.00 $10,955.00 $35.00 $10,955.00
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch

0078 8020023 1,947 Ft $15.00 $29,205.00 $16.00 $31,152.00 $17.50 $34,072.50
Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det C4

0079 8030036 1,140 Sft $6.00 $6,840.00 $5.00 $5,700.00 $6.50 $7,410.00
Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch

0080 8030044 950 Sft $3.50 $3,325.00 $5.00 $4,750.00 $6.00 $5,700.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch

0081 8037001 74 Ft $35.00 $2,590.00 $40.00 $2,960.00 $35.00 $2,590.00
_ Detectable Warning Surface, Modified

0082 8107051 1 LSUM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00
_ Remove and Replace Permanent Signage

0083 8110126 300 Ft $0.13 $39.00 $2.00 $600.00 $2.00 $600.00
Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 4 inch, Yellow

0084 8117001 30 Ft $7.00 $210.00 $6.00 $180.00 $10.00 $300.00
_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 24 inch, Stop Bar

0085 8120022 8 Ea $125.00 $1,000.00 $80.00 $640.00 $95.00 $760.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Furn

0086 8120023 8 Ea $25.00 $200.00 $80.00 $640.00 $1.00 $8.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Oper

0087 8120170 1 LSUM $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $250.00 $250.00 $34,000.00 $34,000.00
Minor Traf Devices

0088 8120250 20 Ea $25.00 $500.00 $20.00 $400.00 $23.00 $460.00
Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 5 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Street
0089 8120251 20 Ea $5.00 $100.00 $20.00 $400.00 $1.00 $20.00
Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper

0090 8120350 200 Sft $2.50 $500.00 $7.00 $1,400.00 $3.00 $600.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0091 8120351 200 Sft $0.75 $150.00 $1.00 $200.00 $1.00 $200.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0092 8167011 1,390 Syd $3.50 $4,865.00 $5.25 $7,297.50 $6.00 $8,340.00
_ Slope Restoration

0093 8240001 1 LSUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
Contractor Staking

Category 1 Totals: $551,023.00 $496,145.00 $581,041.10

Category: 0002 Sewer
0035 2030015 947 Ft $5.00 $4,735.00 $5.00 $4,735.00 $5.00 $4,735.00
Sewer, Rem, Less than 24 inch

0036 4021202 3 Ea $200.00 $600.00 $200.00 $600.00 $100.00 $300.00
Sewer Tap, 8 inch

0037 4021203 1 Ea $200.00 $200.00 $250.00 $250.00 $150.00 $150.00
Sewer Tap, 10 inch

0038 4027001 134 Ft $25.00 $3,350.00 $38.00 $5,092.00 $51.00 $6,834.00
_ Sanitary Sewer, SDR 35, 10 inch, Tr Det G

0039 4027001 771 Ft $28.00 $21,588.00 $40.00 $30,840.00 $54.00 $41,634.00
_ Sanitary Sewer, SDR 35, 12 inch, Tr Det G

0040 4027001 55 Ft $22.00 $1,210.00 $37.00 $2,035.00 $48.00 $2,640.00
_ Sanitary Sewer, SDR 35, 8 inch, Tr Det G

0041 4027050 19 Ea $1,250.00 $23,750.00 $900.00 $17,100.00 $650.00 $12,350.00
_ Sanitary Sewer Service

0042 4037050 6 Ea $2,700.00 $16,200.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $2,400.00 $14,400.00
_ Dr Structure, 48 inch dia, with Cover and Casting,
Special

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 6 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0002 Sewer
0094 4021203 1 Ea $200.00 $200.00 $250.00 $250.00 $240.00 $240.00
Sewer Tap, 10 inch

0095 4021206 1 Ea $575.00 $575.00 $500.00 $500.00 $270.00 $270.00
Sewer Tap, 18 inch

0096 4021207 1 Ea $700.00 $700.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $300.00 $300.00
Sewer Tap, 24 inch

0097 4027001 80 Ft $25.00 $2,000.00 $38.00 $3,040.00 $50.00 $4,000.00
_ Sanitary Sewer, SDR 35, 10 inch, Tr Det G

0098 4027001 433 Ft $32.50 $14,072.50 $52.00 $22,516.00 $65.00 $28,145.00
_ Sanitary Sewer, SDR 35, 18 inch, Tr Det G

0099 4027001 602 Ft $40.00 $24,080.00 $65.00 $39,130.00 $80.00 $48,160.00
_ Sanitary Sewer, SDR 35, 24 inch, Tr Det G

0100 4027050 23 Ea $1,250.00 $28,750.00 $2,000.00 $46,000.00 $1,200.00 $27,600.00
_ Sanitary Sewer Service

0101 4030324 1 Ea $450.00 $450.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $350.00 $350.00
Dr Structure, Tap, 24 inch

0102 4037050 1 Ea $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $600.00 $600.00 $800.00 $800.00
_ Dr Structure Cover, Repl and Adj, Case 1, Modified

0103 4037050 1 Ea $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,450.00 $2,450.00
_ Dr Structure, 48 inch dia, with Cover and Casting,
Special

0104 4037050 1 Ea $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
_ Dr Structure, 60 inch, with Cover and Casting, Special

0105 4037050 1 Ea $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00
_ Dr Structure, 72 inch, with Cover and Casting, Special

Category 2 Totals: $154,360.50 $201,388.00 $203,758.00

Category: 0003 Water
0043 2037001 366 Ft $5.00 $1,830.00 $5.00 $1,830.00 $4.00 $1,464.00
_ Asbestos Water Main, Abandon

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 7 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0003 Water
0044 8237001 1,334 Ft $52.00 $69,368.00 $65.00 $86,710.00 $66.00 $88,044.00
_ Water Main, DI, 12 inch, Tr Det G, Modified

0045 8237001 165 Ft $45.00 $7,425.00 $55.00 $9,075.00 $58.00 $9,570.00
_ Water Main, DI, 8 inch, Tr Det G, Modified

0046 8237050 2 Ea $400.00 $800.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $400.00 $800.00
_ Bend, DI, 22 1/2 Degree, 12 inch

0047 8237050 1 Ea $425.00 $425.00 $750.00 $750.00 $430.00 $430.00
_ Bend, DI, 60 Degree, 12 inch

0048 8237050 1 Ea $450.00 $450.00 $800.00 $800.00 $460.00 $460.00
_ Bend, DI, 90 Degree, 12 inch

0049 8237050 1 Ea $375.00 $375.00 $300.00 $300.00 $250.00 $250.00
_ Cap, DI, 12 inch

0050 8237050 5 Ea $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,800.00 $9,000.00
_ Connect to Existing Water Main

0051 8237050 4 Ea $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $3,900.00 $15,600.00
_ Fire Hydrant Assembly

0052 8237050 3 Ea $400.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $640.00 $1,920.00
_ Fire Hydrant Assembly, Rem

0053 8237050 6 Ea $700.00 $4,200.00 $650.00 $3,900.00 $800.00 $4,800.00
_ Fittings Not Shown on Plans

0054 8237050 7 Ea $2,200.00 $15,400.00 $2,300.00 $16,100.00 $2,000.00 $14,000.00
_ Gate Valve and Box, 12 inch, Modified

0055 8237050 3 Ea $1,750.00 $5,250.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,150.00 $3,450.00
_ Gate Valve and Box, 8 inch, Modified

0056 8237050 3 Ea $450.00 $1,350.00 $400.00 $1,200.00 $240.00 $720.00
_ Reducer, DI, 8 inch x 6 inch

0057 8237050 1 Ea $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
_ Tee, DI, 12 inch x 12 inch

0058 8237050 3 Ea $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $900.00 $2,700.00
_ Tee, DI, 12 inch x 6 inch

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 8 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0003 Water
0059 8237050 3 Ea $850.00 $2,550.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $900.00 $2,700.00
_ Tee, DI, 12 inch x 8 inch

0060 8237050 1 Ea $500.00 $500.00 $600.00 $600.00 $720.00 $720.00
_ Tee, DI, 8 inch x 6 inch

0061 8237050 19 Ea $1,500.00 $28,500.00 $800.00 $15,200.00 $600.00 $11,400.00
_ Water Service

0062 8237051 1 LSUM $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
_ Testing and Chlorination

0106 2037001 980 Ft $5.00 $4,900.00 $5.00 $4,900.00 $4.00 $3,920.00
_ Asbestos Water Main, Abandon

0107 8237001 1,064 Ft $45.00 $47,880.00 $49.00 $52,136.00 $57.00 $60,648.00
_ Water Main, DI, 8 inch, Tr Det G, Modified

0108 8237050 3 Ea $400.00 $1,200.00 $400.00 $1,200.00 $250.00 $750.00
_ Bend, DI, 30 Degree, 8 inch

0109 8237050 4 Ea $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $800.00 $3,200.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00
_ Connect to Existing Water Main

0110 8237050 3 Ea $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,800.00 $11,400.00
_ Fire Hydrant Assembly

0111 8237050 3 Ea $400.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $640.00 $1,920.00
_ Fire Hydrant Assembly, Rem

0112 8237050 4 Ea $700.00 $2,800.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $3,200.00
_ Fittings Not Shown on Plans

0113 8237050 7 Ea $1,750.00 $12,250.00 $1,500.00 $10,500.00 $1,100.00 $7,700.00
_ Gate Valve and Box, 8 inch, Modified

0114 8237050 2 Ea $350.00 $700.00 $400.00 $800.00 $160.00 $320.00
_ Reducer, DI, 6 inch x 4 inch

0115 8237050 2 Ea $450.00 $900.00 $400.00 $800.00 $250.00 $500.00
_ Reducer, DI, 8 inch x 6 inch

0116 8237050 1 Ea $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
_ Tapping Sleeve, DI, 12 inch

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 9 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0003 Water
0117 8237050 3 Ea $500.00 $1,500.00 $600.00 $1,800.00 $720.00 $2,160.00
_ Tee, DI, 8 inch x 6 inch

0118 8237050 2 Ea $600.00 $1,200.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $750.00 $1,500.00
_ Tee, DI, 8 inch x 8 inch

0119 8237050 23 Ea $1,500.00 $34,500.00 $800.00 $18,400.00 $600.00 $13,800.00
_ Water Service

0120 8237051 1 LSUM $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
_ Testing and Chlorination

Category 3 Totals: $285,953.00 $286,801.00 $289,846.00

Bid Totals: $991,336.50 $984,334.00 $1,074,645.10

Contract # 2017-05 (2017 CIP-Phase I)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 7:17:29 AM

Page 10 of 10



H:\Engineering\Projects\City Sidewalk Program\2017\Bid Recommendation.doc 

Memorandum 
 
Date: March 1, 2017 

To: Karen Hebert, City Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director 

Copy: Greg Sundin, City Manager  

From: Rich Sullenger, City Engineer 

Subject: City Concrete Program Bid Recommendation 

On February 28, 2017, the City of Alpena received and opened bids for the annual City 
Concrete Program. Bid documents were sent to various firms as well as posted on the 
City Website with three bids received, per the attached bid results. 

 Bidder  Bid Total 

Bedrock Contracting $38,364.25 
Zann Brothers Construction $56,142.50 
Ryan Brothers Inc.  $58,665.00 

After reviewing the proposed prices, it is my recommendation, as City Engineer, that we 
award the City Concrete Program to Bedrock Contracting for the 2017 construction 
season at the unit prices outlined on the attached bid tabulation.  This contract has an 
option of a single one-year renewal. 

The resident cost for sidewalk replacement under this program is established at sixty 
percent of the cost for installation of 4” replacement sidewalk. This cost would include 
both the contractor cost of $3.20 and engineering costs of $0.35 per square foot totaling 
$3.55. Sixty percent of this cost would be $2.13. It is my recommendation, as City 
Engineer, that the property owner sidewalk rate be established at $2.13. This would be 
an increase of $0.07 per square foot.   

Attachments 

11.A.4.



City of Alpena
Bid Comparison

Contract ID: 2017-06
Description: 2017 City Concrete Program

Location:
Various Locations

Projects(s):
City Concrete Program

Rank Bidder Total Bid % Over Low % Over Est.

0 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $46,719.50 21.77% 0.00%

1 (_00015) Bedrock $38,364.25 0.00% *** Incomplete ***

2 (_100) Zann Brothers Construction, Inc $56,142.50 0.00% *** Incomplete ***

3 (_101) Ryan Brothers Inc $58,665.00 0.00% *** Incomplete ***

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:08 AM

Page 1 of 5



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) Bedrock
(2) Zann Brothers Construction,
IncLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0001 1047040 100 Hr $40.00 $4,000.00 $28.00 $2,800.00 $45.00 $4,500.00
_ Additional Labor

0002 1047051 1 LSUM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Provide Equipment Price List

0003 2057021 50 Cyd $2.10 $105.00 $1.00 $50.00 $8.00 $400.00
_ Fill Material, LM

0004 2057021 25 Cyd $0.50 $12.50 $1.00 $25.00 $0.50 $12.50
_ Excavation and Grading

0005 4037050 5 Ea $350.00 $1,750.00 $175.00 $875.00 $750.00 $3,750.00
_ Dr Structure Cover, Adj, 4 inch to 12 inch

0006 6027001 500 Ft $17.00 $8,500.00 $15.45 $7,725.00 $20.00 $10,000.00
_ Curb and Gutter, Conc

0007 6027021 15 Cyd $200.00 $3,000.00 $135.00 $2,025.00 $140.00 $2,100.00
_ Conc, Grade HE

0008 6027021 15 Cyd $200.00 $3,000.00 $150.00 $2,250.00 $170.00 $2,550.00
_ Conc, Air Entrained, 9 Sack

0009 6027021 15 Cyd $200.00 $3,000.00 $122.00 $1,830.00 $125.00 $1,875.00
_ Conc, Grade S3

0010 7060090 100 Lb $4.50 $450.00 $0.85 $85.00 $1.50 $150.00
Reinforcement, Steel

0011 8010005 50 Syd $30.00 $1,500.00 $29.85 $1,492.50 $40.50 $2,025.00
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch

0012 8030002 400 Sft $2.95 $1,180.00 $2.90 $1,160.00 $3.50 $1,400.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch New, 100 sft and greater

0013 8030002 100 Sft $3.10 $310.00 $3.00 $300.00 $5.00 $500.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch New, less than 100 sft

0014 8030002 2,300 Sft $3.55 $8,165.00 $3.20 $7,360.00 $4.50 $10,350.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Replace, 100 sft and greater

0015 8030002 750 Sft $3.65 $2,737.50 $3.35 $2,512.50 $6.00 $4,500.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Replace, less than 100 sft

0016 8030003 250 Sft $3.50 $875.00 $3.35 $837.50 $4.50 $1,125.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch New, 100 sft and greater

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:08 AM

Page 2 of 5



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) Bedrock
(2) Zann Brothers Construction,
IncLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0017 8030003 80 Sft $3.65 $292.00 $3.60 $288.00 $6.00 $480.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch New, less than 100 sft

0018 8030003 750 Sft $3.90 $2,925.00 $3.65 $2,737.50 $5.75 $4,312.50
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch Replace, 100 sft and greater

0019 8030003 450 Sft $4.15 $1,867.50 $3.90 $1,755.00 $7.25 $3,262.50
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch Replace, less than 100 sft

0020 8030010 150 Sft $12.00 $1,800.00 $8.00 $1,200.00 $9.00 $1,350.00
Sidewalk Ramp Conc, 4 inch

0021 8037010 125 Sft $10.00 $1,250.00 $8.45 $1,056.25 $12.00 $1,500.00
_ Sidewalk, Colored Conc, 6 inch, Stenciled

Bid Totals: $46,719.50 $38,364.25 $56,142.50

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:08 AM

Page 3 of 5



(3)  Ryan Brothers IncLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0001 1047040 100 Hr $40.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Additional Labor

0002 1047051 1 LSUM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Provide Equipment Price List

0003 2057021 50 Cyd $5.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Fill Material, LM

0004 2057021 25 Cyd $1.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Excavation and Grading

0005 4037050 5 Ea $725.00 $3,625.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Dr Structure Cover, Adj, 4 inch to 12 inch

0006 6027001 500 Ft $20.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Curb and Gutter, Conc

0007 6027021 15 Cyd $200.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Conc, Grade HE

0008 6027021 15 Cyd $200.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Conc, Air Entrained, 9 Sack

0009 6027021 15 Cyd $150.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Conc, Grade S3

0010 7060090 100 Lb $3.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reinforcement, Steel

0011 8010005 50 Syd $45.00 $2,250.00 $0.00 $0.00
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch

0012 8030002 400 Sft $4.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch New, 100 sft and greater

0013 8030002 100 Sft $5.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch New, less than 100 sft

0014 8030002 2,300 Sft $5.00 $11,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Replace, 100 sft and greater

0015 8030002 750 Sft $6.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Replace, less than 100 sft

0016 8030003 250 Sft $4.50 $1,125.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch New, 100 sft and greater

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:08 AM

Page 4 of 5



(3)  Ryan Brothers IncLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0017 8030003 80 Sft $5.50 $440.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch New, less than 100 sft

0018 8030003 750 Sft $5.50 $4,125.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch Replace, 100 sft and greater

0019 8030003 450 Sft $6.50 $2,925.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch Replace, less than 100 sft

0020 8030010 150 Sft $10.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sidewalk Ramp Conc, 4 inch

0021 8037010 125 Sft $14.00 $1,750.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Sidewalk, Colored Conc, 6 inch, Stenciled

Bid Totals: $58,665.00

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:08 AM

Page 5 of 5



City of Alpena
Bid Tabulation

Contract ID: 2017-06
Location: Various Locations
Description: 2017 City Concrete Program

Project Number: City Concrete Program Project Engineer: Rich Sullenger
Estimate Number: 2 Date Created: 1/26/2017
Project Type: Miscellaneous Fed/State #:
Location: Citywide Fed Item:

Control Section:

Description:

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:54 AM

Page 1 of 2



Bidder: Bedrock

Line Pay Item Description Quantity Units Bid Price Total

_ Additional Labor $2,800.000001 1047040 100 Hr $28.000

_ Provide Equipment Price List $0.000002 1047051 1 LSUM $.000

_ Excavation and Grading $25.000003 2057021 25 Cyd $1.000

_ Fill Material, LM $50.000004 2057021 50 Cyd $1.000

_ Dr Structure Cover, Adj, 4 inch to 12 inch $875.000005 4037050 5 Ea $175.000

_ Curb and Gutter, Conc $7,725.000006 6027001 500 Ft $15.450

_ Conc, Air Entrained, 9 Sack $2,250.000007 6027021 15 Cyd $150.000

_ Conc, Grade HE $2,025.000008 6027021 15 Cyd $135.000

_ Conc, Grade S3 $1,830.000009 6027021 15 Cyd $122.000

Reinforcement, Steel $85.000010 7060090 100 Lb $.850

Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch $1,492.500011 8010005 50 Syd $29.850

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch New, 100 sft and
greater

$1,160.000012 8030002 400 Sft $2.900

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch New, less than 100 sft $300.000013 8030002 100 Sft $3.000

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Replace, 100 sft and
greater

$7,360.000014 8030002 2,300 Sft $3.200

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Replace, less than
100 sft

$2,512.500015 8030002 750 Sft $3.350

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch New, 100 sft and
greater

$837.500016 8030003 250 Sft $3.350

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch New, less than 100 sft $288.000017 8030003 80 Sft $3.600

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch Replace, 100 sft and
greater

$2,737.500018 8030003 750 Sft $3.650

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch Replace, less than
100 sft

$1,755.000019 8030003 450 Sft $3.900

Sidewalk Ramp Conc, 4 inch $1,200.000020 8030010 150 Sft $8.000

_ Sidewalk, Colored Conc, 6 inch, Stenciled $1,056.250021 8037010 125 Sft $8.450

Bid Total:  $38,364.25

Contract # 2017-06 (Various Locations)
MERL: 5.3.6

3/1/2017 6:54:54 AM

Page 2 of 2



12.A.







































Memorandum 
 
Date: March 6, 2017 

To: City Council 

Copy: Karen Hebert, City C/T/FD and Greg Sundin, City Manager 

From: Kathy Himes, Human Resources Administration 

Subject: CPS 25 – Use of Exercise Equipment at Public Safety  

Attached you will find an amended copy of Council Policy Statement 25 regarding the use 
of the exercise equipment at the Public Safety Facility. The changes indicated are 
necessary to ensure the safety of our employees, as well as to protect the City while 
employees are using the exercise equipment.  

It is my recommendation, supported by the City Manager, that Council approves the 
changes proposed. 

If Council approves the changes, the amended version of CPS 25 will be distributed to all 
employees by March 13, 2017 and effective April 1, 2017.  

Thank you for your attention to this manner. 

14.A.



CITY OF ALPENA 

COUNCIL POLICY STATEMENT 

Subject: Use of Exercise Equipment at the  CPS No.:            25 
Public Safety Facility 

Date Issued:            5-30-96 

Effective Date:        5-30-96 

Revised Date:       03-06-17 

Copies to: All Staff Members, Council Members 

STATEMENT OF POLICY: 

I. Purpose:  The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for department employees’ use of 
city-owned exercise equipment during and after normal work hours. 

II. Policy: It is the policy of the City to allow employees and their immediate family members to
use the city-owned exercise facility. Immediate family members must be accompanied by City
Staff member. Only the Fire Department personnel are allowed to use the City-owned exercise
equipment during their normal work hours consistent with the conditions set forth in this
document.  Fire Department employees’ use of the exercise equipment shall not detract from the 
efficient and effective delivery of fire and emergency medical services to the community.

Employees are reminded that the use of the exercise equipment is a privilege and not a right.
The City reserves the right to deny on-duty use of the exercise equipment to those employees
that have demonstrated an abuse of that privilege.

III. Special Conditions For Fire Personnel:

A. Fire Department employees normally working a scheduled eight (8) hour day may be
allowed to exercise on-duty for a maximum of thirty (30) minutes per work day.    

B. Fire Department employees normally working a twenty-four (24) hour schedule may be 
allowed to exercise on-duty for a maximum of one (1) hour per day.  

C.    If allowed to exercise on-duty, the following will apply: 

1. no more than two (2) employees exercising at the same time;



2. one (1) advanced life support (A.L.S.)  and one basic life support (B.L.S.)  ambulance
must be readily available to respond at all times.

C.D The Public Safety Director Fire Chief or his designee may authorize Fire Department 
employees to exercise while on-duty.  The Fire Chief or his designee will be responsible 
for ensuring that an employee’s exercising does not take away from that department’s 
ability to efficiently and effectively deliver fire and emergency medical services to the 
community.   

E. On-duty employees using any of the free weights, must utilize a spotter with when 
lifting more than 100 pounds, unless otherwise certified by the employee’s physician. 

F. Employees wishing to exercise while on-duty must provide the department with proof from 
their personal physician that they will not be adversely affected physically by exercising. 
while on duty. Employees interested in using the exercise facility while on duty shall be 
provided a physician’s certification to have completed by their personal physician. From the 
effective date of this policy, employees will have three (3) months to get a certification on 
file with the Manager’s Office. Physician’s Certifications will be available in the Manager’s 
Office and must be renewed annually.  

IV. Conditions for All Personnel:

A. All employees authorized to exercise shall sign in and out at the exercise facility and at a
minimum indicate: 

1. name and department; (family members should be signed in as well)

2. day and date;

3. beginning and ending times of exercise period;

4. equipment used.

B.  Employees that have misused the privilege of exercising while on duty shall have that 
privilege suspended for a period of time as deemed appropriate by the Department Head or 
their designee. 

V. Donated Equipment:  Donated exercise equipment much be approved by the Manager’s Office 
before it is placed in the workout room.  Equipment that needs to be discarded, must also have 
approval before disposal.   

  Peter Parker Greg E. Sundin 
 City Manager 


	03-06-2017 Agenda
	Minutes 02202017
	Minutes 02232017
	Bills to be Allowed
	Meom - Radio Budget Amendment
	Summer Movies by the Bay
	Memo - Election Worker's Wages 2017
	Social Host Responsibility Month
	Memo - Carbon Change Out Project 
	Memo -Two Way Traffic
	Memo 2017 CIP Recommendation
	Memo - Concrete Program Bid Recomendation
	Michigan Arts and Culture Northeast (MACNE)
	Memo - CPS 25 revision



